## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT DISPUR, BLOCK 'F', 2ND FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2020.

No.FEB.131/2011/44: In cancellation of the Notification No.FEB.131/2011/43 dated 16<sup>th</sup> June, 2020, it is hereby notified that this department's Notification No.FEB.131/2011/40 Dated 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2020 will not be applicable in respect of Chief Minister's Secretariat and the powers already delegated to Chief Minister's Secretariat as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020 under DFPR, 1999 (as amended) will continue in operation.

Further, the H/A-2052-Secretariat General Services-00-090-Secretariat-0401-Chief Minister's Secretariat-000-04-Office Expenses (ALL SUB DETAILED HEADS), is hereby exempted from the purview of FOC for the current financial year 2020-21.

This will come into force with immediate effect.

Sd/- Samir K. Sinha, IAS
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Finance Department.

Memo.No.FEB.131/2011/44-A Copy to:- Dated Dispur, the 19th June, 2020.

- 1. The Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Chief Minister's Secretariat.
- 3. All Deputy Commissioners.....
- 4. All Sr.F.A. / F.A. / Sr.F&AO / F&AO / TO.
- 5. Finance (Bt.) Department.
- 6. Finance (eGu) Department for necessary uploading.
- 7. The Director of Printing & Stationeries, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21 for publication in the next issue of Assam Gazette.

8. Office Copy

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Estt-B) Department.

(Fulbar All)

20